
 
 

HEADQUARTERS: 914 WEST PATAPSCO AVENUE  •  BALTIMORE,  MARYLAND  21230  •  PHONE (410) 354-3300  •  FAX (410) 354-3313 

 
   

             Maryland    |    California    |    Texas     

www.metlabs.com 
Report:  WIR108967-FCC247 DSS-Appendix C © 2021, Eurofins Electrical and Electronic Testing NA, Inc. Page 1 of 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

 

 

WIR108967-FCC247 DSS 

 

 

20 dB Bandwidth 



 
 

HEADQUARTERS: 914 WEST PATAPSCO AVENUE  •  BALTIMORE,  MARYLAND  21230  •  PHONE (410) 354-3300  •  FAX (410) 354-3313 

 
   

             Maryland    |    California    |    Texas     

www.metlabs.com 
Report:  WIR108967-FCC247 DSS-Appendix C © 2021, Eurofins Electrical and Electronic Testing NA, Inc. Page 2 of 11 

 

 

R T

Ref 40 dBm #Atten 20 dB

#Peak

Log

10

dB/

Offst

30

dB

Center 927.8 MHz

#Res BW 3 kHz #VBW 30 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 89.18 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB150.6561 kHz

-1.132 kHz

99.00 %

159.987 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 1: 20dB Bandwidth - 125kbps - high channel 
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Log
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dB/
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#Res BW 3 kHz #VBW 30 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 89.18 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB150.4245 kHz

-724.031 Hz

99.00 %

160.605 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 2: 20dB Bandwidth - 125kbps - low channel 
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Log

10

dB/

Offst

30

dB

Center 915 MHz

#Res BW 3 kHz #VBW 30 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 89.18 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB149.8167 kHz

-708.184 Hz

99.00 %

160.286 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 3: 20dB Bandwidth - 125kbps - mid channel 
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Log
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dB/

Offst

30

dB

LgAv

M1 S2

Center 927.675 000 MHz

#Res BW 300 Hz VBW 910 Hz

Span 75 kHz

Sweep 795.8 ms (601 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB17.8375 kHz

-53.661 Hz

99.00 %

19.850 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 4: 20dB Bandwidth - 16kbps - high channel 
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M1 S2

Center 902.300 000 MHz

#Res BW 300 Hz VBW 910 Hz

Span 75 kHz

Sweep 795.8 ms (601 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB17.8449 kHz

-1.373 kHz

99.00 %

20.010 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 5: 20dB Bandwidth - 16kbps - low channel 
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dB
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Center 915.000 000 MHz

#Res BW 300 Hz VBW 910 Hz
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Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB17.8651 kHz

-770.550 Hz

99.00 %

19.876 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 6: 20dB Bandwidth - 16kbps - mid channel 
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30

dB

Center 927.8 MHz

#Res BW 3 kHz #VBW 30 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 89.18 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB274.6491 kHz

-924.702 Hz

99.00 %

309.693 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 7: 20dB Bandwidth - 250kbps - high channel 
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Center 902.2 MHz

#Res BW 3 kHz VBW 10 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 91.49 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB271.2038 kHz

-430.589 Hz

99.00 %

308.768 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 8: 20dB Bandwidth - 250kbps - low channel 
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Log
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dB
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#Res BW 3 kHz #VBW 30 kHz

Span 800 kHz

Sweep 89.18 ms (401 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB271.5457 kHz

-502.138 Hz

99.00 %

308.516 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 9: 20dB Bandwidth - 250kbps - mid channel 
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M1 S2
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#Res BW 5.1 kHz VBW 15 kHz

Span 1.5 MHz

Sweep 55.2 ms (601 pts)

Occupied Bandwidth

Transmit Freq Error

Occ BW % Pwr

x dB Bandwidth

x dB443.9221 kHz

-3.241 kHz

99.00 %

478.899 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 10: 20dB Bandwidth - 500kbps - high channel 
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Transmit Freq Error
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99.00 %
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-20.00 dB

 

Figure 11: 20dB Bandwidth - 500kbps - low channel 
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Transmit Freq Error
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x dB438.1156 kHz
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99.00 %

478.897 kHz

-20.00 dB

 

Figure 12: 20dB Bandwidth - 500kbps - mid channel 

 


